

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, 30th JULY, 1948.

SOCIETIES (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)

Order in Council dated 26th July, 1948, made under sub-section (1) of section nine of the Societies (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940.

By the Governor in the Privy Council of NORTHERN IRELAND

GRANVILLE

Whereas by sub-section (1) of section nine of the Societies (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940 (which Act provides amongst other matters during the period of the emergency as therein defined for the modification of rules of, and statutory requirements relating to the societies mentioned in the said sub-section as to the holding of meetings, appointments of officers and amendment of rules, for the suppression of friendly societies quinquential the suspension of friendly societies' quinquennial valuations, and for preserving the rights of members valuations, and for preserving the rights of members of friendly societies serving in any of the naval, military or air forces of the Crown), it is provided that in that Act the expression "period of the emergency" means a period commencing with the third day of September, nineteen hundred and thirty-nine and ending with such date as the Governor of Northern Ireland may by Order in Council declare to be the date on which the emergency that was the occasion

Ireland may by Order in Council declare to be the date on which the emergency that was the occasion of the passing of that Act comes to an end:
Now, therefore, I, William Spencer, Earl Granville, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, Vice-Admiral, Governor of Northern Ireland, the advice of the Privat Council of and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by the said sub-section (1) do hereby order

as follows:—

1. The thirtieth day of June, nineteen hundred and forty-eight, is hereby declared to be the date on which the period of the emergency date on which the period of the emergency that was the occasion of the passing of the Societies (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, came to an end.

2. This Order may be cited as the Societies (Miscellaneous Provisions) (End of Emergency) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.

Given at Government House, Hillsborough, this twenty-sixth day of July, 1948.

James Andrews. J. M. SINCLAIR. BRIAN MAGINESS. ROLAND NUGENT. Office of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, Belfast.

26th July, 1948.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held at Government House, Hillsborough, today, at which the following were persent:—

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland; The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland; Major the Right Honourable J. Maynard Sinclair,

D.L., M.P.;

The Right Honourable W. B. Maginess, K.C., LL.D., M.P.;

Senator Major the Rt. Hon. Sir Roland Nugent,

R. GRANSDEN, Clerk of the Council.

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT, NORTHERN IRELAND

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 26th day of July, 1948, His Excellency the Governor, in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, made the Supreme Court

Council of Northern, Ireland, made the Supreme Council, Rules (Northern Ireland) Order in Council, 1948.

Copies of the Order made as aforesaid may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRE-LAND), 1945

ROPE, TWINE AND NET WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Rope, Twine and Net Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the revocation of the First Schedule to the Rope, Twine and Net Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (S.R. & O. 1946, No. 145) dated 24th June, 1946, and for the fixing of specified statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the current statutory minimum remuneration. minimum remuneration.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.